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"competent person" means a person who – 

has in respect of the work or task to be performed the required 

o knowledge, 

o training and 

o experience and, where applicable, 

o qualifications, specific to that work or task: provided that where 
appropriate qualifications and training are registered in terms of 
the provisions of the National Qualification Framework Act, 2008 
(Act No 67 of 2008), those qualifications and that training must be 
regarded as the required qualifications and training; and 

o is familiar with the act and the applicable regulations made under 
the Act;

DEFINITIONS 
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• Explosives Regulations
• Regulations 4 provides for licensing of 

workplaces and amongst other requirements is 
the appointment of an Explosives Manager. 
[ER4(3)(d)]

• Regulations 12 sets out the conditions for 
appointing an Explosives Manager  

  

• Competent 
• Certificated

• Permanent & Full-time

EXPLOSIVES MANAGER- A STATUTORY APPOINTEE
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• Approval of rules, methods, materials, equipment…to be 
used

• Ensure personnel is informed and thoroughly trained

• Prescribe protective clothing & equipment

• Ensure that processes and equipment are safe

• NB: Is not the employer, (does not to make 
appointments such as supervisors and assistants).

ROLE OF EXPLOSIVES MANAGERS
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• No person may enter the danger area with radio transmitters or 

cellular telephones without the authorisation of the explosives 

manager based on a risk assessment by an approved 

inspection authority: Provided that such devices will be used in 

accordance with any conditions or guidelines that may from 

time to time be issued by the chief inspector of occupational 

health and safety; [ER6(3)(c)(iv)]

ROLE OF EXPLOSIVES MANAGERS
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CLAUSE 11 OF RF GUIDELINES DOC -NOTIFICATIONS TO THE 
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR 

• Every explosives manager shall immediately notify the  chief 
inspector and the provincial chief inspector in writing of-

• any proposed radio frequency device inside the danger area prior 
to commencement of such installation thereof; and

• any existing radio frequency device in the existing explosives 

workplace.

• Every explosives manager intending to introduce radio 
frequency devices inside the danger area shall notify the chief 
inspector within 90 working days of the promulgation of these 
regulations.

ROLE OF EXPLOSIVES MANAGERS
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• Notification of radio frequency devices in the 
danger area shall include-

• Radio Frequency declared or test results;

• Risk Assessment report;

• Radio frequency device placement site plan; and

• Explosives manager plan to manage the radio 
frequency device,

ROLE OF EXPLOSIVES MANAGERS
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• Competency 

• Accountability/Responsibility

• Organisation – order- systems

• Technically sound approach to decision making

• Safety

VALUE TO THE SECTOR

Occupational Health and Safety  |  26 JUNE 2025

9



• Submit 

• Application (letter)

• Confirmation of employment 

• CV – signed by applicant, Supervisor & employer

• Qualifications

• SAPS criminal clearance

• Proof of payment

• Valid for 2 years

• Fees: R150.00

Dineo.Sephodi@labour.gov.za 

APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR EXPLOSIVES 
MANAGERS
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MI Mohapi

isaac.mohapi@labour.gov.za

Cell: 072 469 3689

www.labour.gov.za

CONTACT DETAILS
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Province Name Surname Tittle email Cell

Free State Makalo Khoele OHS Specialist Makalo.khoele@labour.gov.za 0760470282

Gauteng Lesibe Raphela OHS Specialist Lesibe.Raphela@labour.gov.za 0767649964

Nonjabulo Manyathi Principal Inspector Nonjabulo.Mnyathi@labour.gov.za 0825636586

Mpumalanga Nhlahla Mbuyazi OHS Specialist Nhlanhla.Mbuyazi@labour.gov.za 0724617999

Limpopo Lucia Ramusi OHS Specialist Lucia.Ramusi@labour.gov.za 0824900808

North West Perfect Phinithi OHS Specialist Perfect.Phinithi@labour.gov.za 0609927351

Xolani Mnguni Principal Inspector Xolani.Mnguni@labour.gov.za 0609941785

Western Cape Fezeka Ngalo OHS Specialist Fezeka.Ngalo@labour.gov.za 0827916244

Thembile Madikane Principal Inspector Thembile.Madikane@labour.gov.za 0609902317

Eastern Cape Kulungile Nkanjeni OHS Specialist Kulungile.Nkanjeni@labour.gov.za 0609927332

Northern Cape Mphumzi Dyuiete OHS Specialist Mphumzi.Dyulete@labour.gov.za 0827882147

KwaZulu-Natal Sandile Kubheka OHS Specialist Sandile.Kubheka@labour.gov.za 0609942436

Zilungile Khumalo Principal Inspector Zilungile.Khumalo@LABOUR.gov.za 0724092165

CONTACT DETAILS - PROVINCES
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Thank You…
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